

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN RE REQUEST FOR ADVISORY  
OPINION REGARDING 2018 PA 368  
AND 2018 PA 369

Supreme Court Nos. 159160, 159201

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**BRIEF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL  
IN *SUPPORT* OF THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF  
2018 PA 368 AND 2018 PA 369**

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

Heather Meingast (P55439)  
Christopher Allen (P75329)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for the Department of  
Attorney General  
Defending the Constitutionality  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
(517) 335-7628

Dated: May 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	vi
Statement of Questions Presented.....	vii
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	viii
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Facts.....	3
Standard of Review.....	7
Argument .....	8
I. The Court should decline to exercise its jurisdiction to grant the requested advisory opinion. ....	8
A. Advisory opinions are the rare exception to the rule that this Court issues binding opinions in adjudicated cases. ....	8
B. This Court should depart from its traditional adjudicative role in cases where the substance of an act is disputed, not where the very powers of government are at issue. ....	9
C. An advisory opinion will create uncertainty and the speed of decision-making in this case is just as attainable in an adjudicated proceeding.....	12
II. Article 2, § 9 of the Michigan Constitution does not prohibit the Legislature from enacting an initiated law and then amending it during the same legislative session.....	15
A. The principles of constitutional interpretation require that a court apply the text as written. ....	15
B. Article 2, § 9 provides the authority for the people to initiate legislation through a petition and provides a role for the Legislature to enact or reject it.....	16

C. Article 2, § 9 does not prohibit the legislative amendment of initiated laws during the same legislative session in which the Legislature enacts those laws..... 19

D. The contrary view that seeks to limit the Legislature’s ability to amend an enacted initiated law is unsupported textually..... 25

III. Public Acts 368 and 369 of 2018 were properly enacted in accordance with the Michigan constitution. .... 30

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 31

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AFT Michigan v Michigan</i> , 303 Mich App 651 (2014) .....	9
<i>American Axle &amp; Mfg, Inc v Hamtramck</i> , 461 Mich 352 (2000) .....	15
<i>Anway v Grand Rapids Railway Co</i> , 211 Mich 592 (1920) .....	9
<i>Associated Builders v City of Lansing</i> , 499 Mich 177 (2016) .....	15
<i>Automobile Club of Mich Committee for Lower Rates Now v Secretary of State (On Remand)</i> , 195 Mich App 613 (1992) .....	23
<i>Cassidy v McGovern</i> , 415 Mich 483 (1982) .....	9
<i>Citizens Protecting Mich's Constitution v Sec'y of State</i> , 503 Mich 42 (2018) .....	13
<i>Coalition of State Employee Unions v State</i> , 498 Mich 312 (2015) .....	7, 24
<i>Frey v Dep't of Management and Budget</i> , 429 Mich 315 (1987) .....	4, 14, 22, 23
<i>In re Proposals D &amp; H</i> , 417 Mich 409 (1983) .....	22
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of 1982 PA 47</i> , 418 Mich 49 (1983) .....	21, 23, 26, 27
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Re Constitutionality of Act No 346 of Pub Acts of 1966</i> , 380 Mich 554 (1968) .....	10
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Re Constitutionality of 1974 PA 242</i> , 394 Mich 41 (1975) .....	10
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Re Constitutionality of 1977 PA 108</i> , 402 Mich 83 (1977) .....	9, 11
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Re Constitutionality of 1986 PA 281</i> , 430 Mich 93 (1988) .....	10
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Re Constitutionality of 2002 PA 48</i> , 467 Mich 1203 (2002) .....	9
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Re Constitutionality of 2005 PA 71</i> , 479 Mich 1 (2007) .....	10

*In re Request for Advisory Opinion Re Constitutionality of 2011 PA 38*, 490 Mich 295, 347 (2011) ..... 10, 12

*In re Requests of Governor & Senate on Constitutionality of Act No 294 of Pub Acts of 1972*, 389 Mich 441 (1973) ..... 9

*Leininger v Alger*, 316 Mich 644 (1947) ..... 23

*Marbury v Madison*, 5 US 137 (1803) ..... 12

*People v Tanner*, 496 Mich 199 (2014) ..... 15, 16

*Phillips v Mirac, Inc*, 470 Mich 415 (2004) ..... 7

*Straus v Governor*, 459 Mich 526 (1999)..... 16

*Taylor v Smithkline Beecham Corp*, 468 Mich 1 (2003)..... 7, 26

*Wolverine Golf Club v Hare*, 24 Mich App 711 (1970)..... 18, 20, 29

**Statutes**

MCL 168.1 ..... 17

MCL 168.472 ..... 17

MCL 168.476 ..... 17

MCL 168.477(1) ..... 17

**Other Authorities**

1 Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961 ..... 13

2 Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961 ..... 20, 29

OAG No. 7306 ..... 5

OAG, 1963-1964 ..... 5

OAG, 1975-1976 ..... 28

Paul E. McGreal, *Ambition’s Playground*, 68 Fordham L Rev 1107, 1112 (2000) ..... 12

**Rules**

MCR 7.305(B)..... 8

**Constitutional Provisions**

2018 PA 171 ..... 27

2018 PA 337 ..... 4

2018 PA 368 ..... *passim*

2018 PA 369 ..... *passim*

Const 1963, art 1, § 1 ..... 10

Const 1963, art 2, § 9 ..... *passim*

Const 1963, art 3, § 8 ..... *passim*

Const 1963, art 4, § 1 ..... 10, 24

Const 1963, art 4, § 13 ..... 28

Const 1963, art 4, § 27 ..... 4, 6, 22

Const 1963, art 4, § 34 ..... 16

Const 1963, art 9, § 15 ..... 21

Const 1963, art 12, §2 ..... 27
